

Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report

Location:	Murrieta, CA	Accident Number:	WPR23FA257
Date & Time:	July 8, 2023, 04:14 Local	Registration:	N819KR
Aircraft:	Cessna 550	Injuries:	6 Fatal
Flight Conducted Under:	Part 91: General aviation - Personal		

On July 8, 2023, about 0414 Pacific daylight time, a Cessna 550, N819KR, was destroyed when it was involved in an accident near Murrieta, California. The two pilots and four passengers were fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations Part 91 personal flight.

Preliminary Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast (ADS-B) data and Air Traffic Control (ATC) communication showed that the airplane departed French Valley Airport, (F70), Murrieta, about 2118, and landed at Harry Reid International Airport (LAS), Las Vegas, Nevada, about 2204, the night prior to the accident. About 0316, the ADS-B data showed that the airplane departed LAS. After climbout, the airplane leveled off at an altitude of about 19,000 ft mean sea level (msl). About 58 miles north of F70, the airplane started the descent and the pilot checked in with ATC, cancelling his instrument flight rules (IFR) clearance. Shortly thereafter, the pilot reported to ATC that they received updated weather and requested an IFR clearance for the RNAV approach to runway 18 at F70.

The pilot was cleared direct TIQMU (initial approach fix) and instructed to maintain 6,000 ft mean sea level (msl). The pilot was then cleared at or above 4,600 ft msl until TIQMU and then for the RNAV approach. The pilot reported that he was established on the approach at TIQMU and was then given instructions to switch to the F70 common traffic advisory frequency. ADS-B data showed that during the final approach, the airplane descended to about 1,600 ft msl, and then executed a missed approach. The pilot checked back in with the controller and requested to be vectored back for another instrument approach. He was told to comply with published missed approach instructions and to maintain 5,000 ft msl. The data showed that the airplane proceeded direct to the JESEX waypoint (published missed approach holding fix) and the pilot was cleared again for the RNAV approach to runway 18. ADS-B data showed that the airplane crossed TIQMU at 4,600 ft msl, and while on final approach, the airplane descended below the decision altitude for the approach, which was 1,600 ft msl. The last

recorded ADS-B data point indicated that the airplane was on a heading about 192°, with a ground speed about 128 knots, and an altitude of about 1,450 ft msl.

The airplane impacted terrain about 800 ft short of the runway 18 threshold. The initial impact point was aligned along an extended centerline of the runway. The airplane came to rest about 100 ft past the initial impact point. A post impact fire consumed most of the fuselage. All major structural components of the airplane were located within the 400 ft long wreckage debris path.

At 0335, the automated weather observing system (AWOS) at F70 reported in part, clear sky and visibility of 10 statute miles (SM). At 0355, the reported weather was an overcast ceiling at 300 ft, and visibility of 3/4 SM. At 0411, reported weather showed the visibility had reduced to 1/2 SM and fog.

The wreckage was recovered to a secure facility for future examination.

Aircraft Make:	Cessna	Registration:	N819KR
Model/Series:	550	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:			
Operator:	On file	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	None
Operator Designator Code:			
Meteorological Information and Flight Plan			
Conditions at Accident Site:	IMC	Condition of Light:	Night
Observation Facility, Elevation:	KRNM,1385 ft msl	Observation Time:	04:11 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	35 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	13°C /12°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:	Clear	Wind Speed/Gusts, Directio	n:
Lowest Ceiling:	Overcast / 200 ft AGL	Visibility:	0.75 miles
Altimeter Setting:	29.85 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	IFR
Departure Point:	Las Vegas, NV (LAS)	Destination:	Murrieta, CA

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	2 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Destroyed
Passenger Injuries:	4 Fatal	Aircraft Fire:	On-ground
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	6 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	33.584444,-117.12583 (est)

Administrative Information

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Nixon, Albert
Additional Participating Persons:	Edwin Miller; Federal Aviation Administration AVP-100; Washington, DC Matthew Rigsby; Federal Aviation Administration AVP-100; Washington, DC Jeff Newcomer; Federal Aviation Administration; Riverside, CA Robert Michaelson; Federal Aviation Administration; Riverside, CA Ernest Hall; Textron Aviation; Wichita, KS Kurt Gibson; Textron Aviation; Wichita, KS Eugene Torrisi; Pratt and Whitney Canada; Quebec, OF
Investigation Class:	Class 3
Note:	